
TEAM

UTSA

N. Texas

W. Kentucky

FAU

Rice

UAB

Louisiana Tech

Middle Tennessee

FIU

UTEP 

Charlotte

TEAM

20 UCF

25 Cincinnati

21 Tulane

SMU 

Houston

E. Carolina

Memphis

Navy

Tulsa

Temple

USF

AAC C-USA

OVERALL

8-2

8-2

8-2

6-4

6-4

6-4

5-5

3-7

3-7

3-7

1-9

AAC

5-1

5-1

5-1

4-2

4-2

3-3

3-4

3-4

1-5

1-5

0-6

OVERALL

8-2

6-5

7-4

5-5

5-5

5-5

3-7

5-5

4-6

4-6

2-9

C-USA

6-0

5-2

5-2

4-2

3-3

3-4

2-4

2-4

2-4

2-4

1-6

The ninth edition of the 
RoofClaim.com Boca Raton Bowl 
will take place at FAU Stadium on 
Tuesday, December 20, 2022 at 7:30 
p.m. airing live on ESPN. 

ESPN Events, along with original 
league partners Conference USA 
(C-USA), American Athletic 
Conference (AAC) and 
Mid-American Conference (MAC), 
launched the game in 2014. 

The bowl expanded their 
conference agreements last year, 
which opened the game to 
participation from all of the Group 
of 5 conferences ? Sun Belt 
Conference and Mountain West as 
well as C-USA, AAC and MAC - plus 
independents Army and Liberty. 
alternating each year.

 Week 12ROAD TO BOCA RATON -  YEAR 9

MAC 

EAST  

Ohio

Bowling Green

Buffalo 

Kent State

Miami (OH)

Akron 

WEST

Toledo 

Eastern Michigan

Central Michigan

Ball State

N. Illinois

Western Michigan

MWC

EAST

Boise St.

Wyoming 

Utah St.

Air Force

Colorado St.

New Mexico

SBC

6-1

4-2

3-3

3-3

2-4

2-4

2-4

OVERALL

9-1

6-3

4-6

6-4

5-5

5-5

3-7

SBC
EAST  

23 C. Carolina

JMU

Georgia State  

Marshall 

Georgia Southern

Appalachian St.

Old Dominion

MWC

6-0

5-1

4-2

3-3

2-4

0-6

OVERALL

7-3

7-3

5-5

7-3

2-8

2-8

INDEPENDENT

WEST

Troy

South Alabama

UL Monroe

Southern Miss

Louisiana

Arkansas St.

Texas St.

MWC

5-1

4-2

4-2

2-4

1-5

0-6

OVERALL

6-4

6-4

6-3

4-6

2-9

2-8

MAC

6-1

5-2

4-2

3-3

2-4

0-6

OVERALL

8-3

6-5

5-5

4-6

4-6

1-9

MAC

5-2

3-3

3-3

3-4

2-4

2-4

OVERALL

7-4

6-4

4-6

5-6

3-7

3-7
TEAM

  Liberty

OVERALL

8-2

WEST

Fresno St. 

San Diego St.

San Jose St. 

UNLV

Hawai'i

Nevada 

SBC

5-1

5-1

3-3

3-3

3-4

1-5

1-5

OVERALL

8-2

8-2

4-6

5-5

5-5

3-7

3-7

  CONFERENCe   STANDINGS

About  t he   bowl  newsBOWL HISTORY 

2014 -  Marshall 52, Nor t hern Il l inois 23 C-USA vs. MAC

2015 -  Toledo 32, Tem ple 17 MAC vs. AAC

2016 -  West ern Kent ucky 51, Mem phis 31 C-USA vs. AAC

2017 -  Flor ida At lant ic 50, Akron 3 C-USA vs. MAC

2018 -  UAB 37, Nor t hern Il l inois 13 C-USA vs. MAC

2019 -  Flor ida At lant ic 52, SMU 28 C-USA vs. AAC

2020  -  BYU 49, UCF 23 Independent  vs. AAC

2021  -  West ern Kent ucky 59, App. St at e 38 C-USA  vs. Sun Belt

Event  Details:  Come enjoy delicious 
drinks and food dishes from local 
chef's starting at 6 p.m. on Nov. 29 at 
Boca Raton Innovation Campus (BRiC) 

Tickets: Now available online at 
SpiritofGivingNetwork.com for $40 

Proceeds: All proceeds from this 
event will benefit Spirit of Giving 
Network's Annual Holiday Gift Drive.

  

NEW DATE ANNOUNCED



 East ern Michigan @ Kent  St at e / /  ESPN 2                                           
Wed., Nov. 16, 6 p.m. ET    
                           

Navy @ 20 UCF / /  ESPN 2                                          

Sat., Nov. 19, 11 a.m. ET    

                           

  

 Georgia St at e @ JMU / /  ESPN+                                        
Sat., Nov. 19, 2 p.m. ET   

 W. Kent ucky @ Auburn / /  SEC NETWORK                                         
Sat., Nov. 19, 4 p.m. ET    
                                                      

 Boise St . @ Wyom ing / / CBSSN                                         

Sat., Nov. 19, 7 p.m. ET        

Week ELEVEN  Act ion  

 

@BocaBowl

media

Doug Mosley 

Execut ive Direct or

 Doug.Mosley@espn.com

Rose Par ry 

Event  Coordinat or

 Rose.Parry@espn.com

In t he AAC... No. 25 Cincinnat i defeated East  Carolina, 27-25. This 

marked 32 consecutive game the Bearcats have won at Nippert 

Stadium. Houst on became bowl eligible after defeating Tem ple, 

43-36. The Cougars wide receiver, Nathaniel Dell, surpassed 1,000 

receiving yards for the season becoming only the third Houst on  

player with at least two 1,000-yard seasons.                                                             

In t he C-USA... UAB defeated Nor t h Texas, 41-21. The Blazers shut 

out the Mean Green in the second half to secure the victory. FAU 

had an impressive 52-7 win over FIU in the Shula Bowl.                                                                                                            

In t he MAC... Cent ral Michigan rallied from a 17-point deficit to 

beat Buf falo, 31-27. The Chippewas freshman quarterback, Bert 

Emanuel Jr., rushed for 293 yards and the first three touchdowns of 

his career.                                                                 

In t he MWC... San Dieog St at e was led to a 43-17 victory over San 

Jose St at e by the Aztec's senior quarterback, Jalen Mayden, who 

was awarded MWC Offensive Player of the Week for his 

performance.                                                  

In t he SBC... Coast al Carolina won 26-23 over Sout hern 

Mississippi and secured its place in the SBC Football Championship 

Game as the SBC East Division champion.         

Navy = AAC  |  Red = C-USA   |  Green = MAC  |  Orange = SBC |  Purple = MWC |  Blue = Liber t y  

Kylen Granson, Tight  End, Indianapolis Colt s                

RCBRB '21, Southern Methodist University  

bowl    contact s

ROOFCLAIMBOCARATONBOWL.COM

WE PROUDLY

OTHER   NOTABLE   GAMES

SMU @ 21 Tulane / /  Thu. Nov. 17, 7:30 p.m. ET ESPN                       

Louisiana @ 19 Flor ida St at e / /  Sat., Nov. 19, 12 p.m. ET ESPN 3

Virgin ia Tech @ Liber t y / /  Sat., Nov.19, 12 p.m. ET ESPN+     

UTSA @ Rice / /  Sat., Nov. 19, 1 p.m. ET ESPN+      

Fresno St at e @ Nevada / /  Sat., Nov. 19, 10:30 p.m. ET CBSSN

Granson secured four of four targets for 57 

yards and had three first downs during the 

Colts' 25-20 win over the Las Vegas Raiders. 

weekend wat ch  l ist  

Kent State closes out its mid-week MACtion portion 

of the schedule on Wednesday when hosting 

Eastern Michigan for Senior Day. The Eagles look to 

improve on their current 4-1 record on the road.  

This is only the fourth match up between Navy and 

No. 20 UCF. Saturday will be the last time these two 

teams meet as conference foes and marks the last 

conference game of the season for Navy. 

These two teams last met in 2012 when both 

schools were members of the Colonial Athletic 

Association at the FBS level.  

The Hilltoppers and Tigers have met twice in series 

history with Auburn claiming both victories in 2005 

and 2003. This is the first time since 2019 WKU has 

played a non-conference game in November.  

Saturday's game will be the 15th meeting between 

the Broncos and Cowboys. Boise State currently 

leads the series 13-1. Wyoming's only win was in 

2016. 

 al umni    spot l ight
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