

ABOUT THE BOWL

RoofClaim.com Boca Raton Bowl

will take place at FAU Stadium on

Tuesday, December 20, 2022 at 7:30

ESPN Events, along with original

league partners Conference USA

Mid-American Conference (MAC).

conference agreements last year,

participation from all of the Group

Conference and Mountain West as well as C-USA, AAC and MAC - plus

L

independents Army and Liberty.

The ninth edition of the

p.m. airing live on ESPN.

(C-USA), American Athletic

launched the game in 2014.

The bowl expanded their

which opened the game to

of 5 conferences – Sun Belt

alternating each year.

Conference (AAC) and

BOWL HISTORY

- 2014 Marshall 52, Northern Illinois 23 2015 - Toledo 32, Temple 17
 - 2016 Western Kentucky 51, Memphis 31
- 2017 Florida Atlantic 50, Akron 3
- 2018 UAB 37, Northern Illinois 13
- 2019 Florida Atlantic 52, SMU 28
- 2020 BYU 49, UCF 23
- 2021 Western Kentucky 59, App. State 38

C-USA vs. MAC
MAC vs. AAC
C-USA vs. AAC
C-USA vs. MAC
C-USA vs. MAC
C-USA vs. AAC

Independent vs. AAC

C-USA vs. Sun Belt



NEWS

WEEK 12

NEW DATE ANNOUNCED

Event Details: Come enjoy delicious drinks and food dishes from local chef's starting at 6 p.m. on Nov. 29 at Boca Raton Innovation Campus (BRiC)

Tickets: Now available online at SpiritofGivingNetwork.com for \$40

Proceeds: All proceeds from this event will benefit Spirit of Giving Network's Annual Holiday Gift Drive.

Protection Made Simple



CONFERENCE STANDINGS

							•						
AAC		<u>C</u>	<u>-USA</u>			MAC			<u>MWC</u>		5	SBC	
		ТЕАМ	C-USA	OVERALL	EAST	MAC	OVERALL	EAST	MWC	OVERALL	EAST	SBC	OVERALL
TEAM AAC	OVERALL	UTSA	6-0	8-2	Ohio	6-1	8-3	Boise St.	6-0	7-3	23 C. Carolina	6-1	9-1
20 UCF 5-1	8-2	N. Texas	5-2	6-5	Bowling Green	5-2	6-5	Wyoming	5-1	7-3	JMU	4-2	6-3
25 Cincinnati 5-1	8-2 8-2	W. Kentucky	5-2	7-4	Buffalo	9 4-2	5-5	Utah St.	4-2	5-5	Georgia State	3-3	4-6
21 Tulane 5-1 SMU 4-2	8-2 6-4	FAU	4-2	5-5	Kent State	3-3	4-6	Air Force	3-3	7-3	Marshall	3-3	6-4
Houston 4-2	6-4	Rice	3-3	5-5	Miami (OH)	2-4	4-6	Colorado St.	2-4	2-8	Georgia Souther		5-5
E. Carolina 3-3	6-4	UAB	3-4	5-5	Akron	0-6	1-9	New Mexico	0-6	2-8	Appalachian St.	2-4	5-5
Memphis 3-4	5-5	Louisiana Te <mark>ch</mark>	2-4	3-7							Old Dominion	2-4	3-7
Navy 3-4	3-7	Middle Tennesse		5-5	WEST	МАС	OVERALL	WEST	MWC	OVERALL	WEST	SBC 5-1	OVERALL
Tulsa 1-5	3-7	FIU	2-4	4-6	Toledo	5-2	⁷⁷⁴ 7-4	Fresno St.	5-1	6-4	Troy South Alabama	5-1	8-2 8-2
Temple 1-5	3-7	UTEP	2-4	4-6	Eastern Michigar	3-3	6-4	San Diego St	. 4-2	6-4	UL Monroe	3-3	4-6
USF 0-6	1-9	Charlotte	1-6	2-9	Central Michigar	3-3	/4-6	San Jose St.	4-2	6-3	Southern Miss	3-3	4-0 5-5
ATHLETIC CONF	ERENCE		ENDEN	IT	Ball State	3-4	5-6	UNLV	2-4	4-6	Louisiana	3-4	5-5
		TEAM		OVERALL	N. Illinois	2-4	3-7	Hawai'i	1-5	2-9	Arkansas St.	1-5	3-7
		Liberty		8-2	Western Michiga	n 2-4	3-7	Nevada	0-6	2-8	Texas St.	1-5	3-7
		,		-								-	27

	WEEKEND WATCH LIST		WEEK ELEVEN ACTION					
	Eastern Michigan @ Kent State // ESPN 2 <i>Wed., Nov. 16, 6 p.m. ET</i> Kent State closes out its mid-week MACtion portion of the schedule on Wednesday when hosting Eastern Michigan for Senior Day. The Eagles look to improve on their current 4-1 record on the road.	257N 2	In the AAC No. 25 Cincinnati defeated East Carolina, 27-25. This marked 32 consecutive game the Bearcats have won at Nippert Stadium. Houston became bowl eligible after defeating Temple, 43-36. The Cougars wide receiver, Nathaniel Dell, surpassed 1,000 receiving yards for the season becoming only the third Houston player with at least two 1,000-yard seasons.					
	Navy @ 20 UCF // ESPN 2 Sat., Nov. 19, 11 a.m. ET This is only the fourth match up between Navy and No. 20 UCF. Saturday will be the last time these two teams meet as conference foes and marks the last conference game of the season for Navy.	297N 2	In the C-USA UAB defeated North Texas, 41-21. The Blazers shur out the Mean Green in the second half to secure the victory. FAU had an impressive 52-7 win over FIU in the Shula Bowl. In the MAC Central Michigan rallied from a 17-point deficit to beat Buffalo, 31-27. The Chippewas freshman quarterback, Bert					
Дип р	Georgia State @ JMU // ESPN+ Sat., Nov. 19, 2 p.m. ET These two teams last met in 2012 when both schools were members of the Colonial Athletic Association at the FBS level.	ESPN +	Emanuel Jr., rushed for 293 yards and the first three touchdowns of his career. In the MWC San Dieog State was led to a 43-17 victory over San Jose State by the Aztec's senior quarterback, Jalen Mayden, who was awarded MWC Offensive Player of the Week for his					
	W. Kentucky @ Auburn // SEC NETWORK Sat., Nov. 19, 4 p.m. ET The Hilltoppers and Tigers have met twice in series history with Auburn claiming both victories in 2005 and 2003. This is the first time since 2019 WKU has played a non-conference game in November.	NETWORK	performance. In the SBC Coastal Carolina won 26-23 over Southern Mississippi and secured its place in the SBC Football Championship Game as the SBC East Division champion. ALUMNI SPOTLIGHT					
	Boise St. @ Wyoming // CBSSN Sat., Nov. 19, 7 p.m. ET Saturday's game will be the 15th meeting between the Broncos and Cowboys. Boise State currently leads the series 13-1. Wyoming's only win was in 2016.	CBS SPORTS	Kylen Granson, Tight End, Indianapolis Colts RCBRB '21, Southern Methodist University Granson secured four of four targets for 57 yards and had three first downs during the Colts' 25-20 win over the Las Vegas Raiders.					

OTHER NOTABLE GAMES

SMU @ 21 Tulane // Thu. Nov. 17, 7:30 p.m. ET ESPN Louisiana @ 19 Florida State // Sat., Nov. 19, 12 p.m. ET ESPN 3 Virginia Tech @ Liberty // Sat., Nov.19, 12 p.m. ET ESPN+ UTSA @ Rice // Sat., Nov. 19, 1 p.m. ET ESPN+ Fresno State @ Nevada // Sat., Nov. 19, 10:30 p.m. ET CBSSN

BOWL CONTACTS

Doug Mosley Executive Director Doug.Mosley@espn.com

Rose Parry Event Coordinator Rose.Parry@espn.com

MEDIA



everyday